
Western Ontario Sports Car Association
2024 Summer Slalom Series Event #7

September 7, 2024 Organizer: Mike Patterson

Car Times Best Factored

Pos Nov Num Full Driver Driver Car Class Run 1 Pen Run 2 Pen Run 3 Pen Run 4 Pen Run 5 Pen Run 6 Pen Run 7 Pen Run 8 Pen Time Factor Time Points

1 94 Daniel Fryer Daniel F Mazda Miata STR 78.922 2 76.44 2 79.184 6 75.048 2 72.357 2 69.513        77.967 6 76.196 4 69.513 0.832 57.835 100.000

2 128 Barry Greenaway Barry G Toyota MR2 ES 78.946        77.541        77.721        76.359        77.149 2 74.748        77.033                      74.748 0.792 59.200 97.693

3 78 Jing Tam Jing T Mazda Miata ES 280.784 200 279.343 200 285.246 200 77.692        80.355        75.267        74.947        275.053 200 74.947 0.792 59.358 97.434

4 709 Travis Tiegs Travis T Porsche 911 AS 275.788 200 77.458 2 73.701        72.865        72.112        76.931 2 74.17        74.06        72.112 0.824 59.420 97.332

5 730 Andrew Lockington Andrew L Mazda Miata ES 79.951        283.17 206 78.579 2 84.258 6 75.183        79.395 4 81.426 4 343.167 200 75.183 0.792 59.545 97.128

6 764 Eric Patterson Eric P Subaru BRZ DS 81.041 2 80.277 2 77.912        80.16 4 73.866        75.941        76.57        274.195 200 73.866 0.810 59.831 96.663

7 792 Spencer Schubert Spencer S Mazda miata STR 75.32        76.309 4 73.286        72.021        78.616 2 77.359 4 73.779        73.054        72.021 0.832 59.921 96.518

8 738 Mathew Radman Mathew R Porsche 944 XA 284.48 200 273.956 200 71.6        270.647 200 77.731        71.393        278.709 200 73.163        71.393 0.844 60.256 95.982

9 114 Devin Johnston Devin J Hyundai Veloster Turbo HS 83.627        291.557 200 93.405 2 81.77        77.582        81.022 2 285.181 200 285.394 200 77.582 0.786 60.979 94.843

10 755 Andrew Cordeiro Andrew C Chevrolet Corvette CAM-S 77.571 2 73.908        78.773 6 73.955 2 78.721 4 75.096 4 76.415 4 72.022        72.022 0.848 61.075 94.695

11 111 Curt Bladon Curt B Honda S2000 CR STR 79.01        74.195        77.781 4 73.42        78.19 2 79.837 6 78.38 2 76.437 2 73.420 0.832 61.085 94.679

12 124 Matt Minshall Matt M Scion FR-S DS 85.728 4 80.147        79.211        82.779 2 75.565        81.628 4 278.922 200 288.966 200 75.565 0.810 61.208 94.490

13 37 Bryan Abma Bryan A Mazda Miata ES 80.492        82.296 4 283.518 200 82.293 4 77.961        80.539 4 80.176        78.946 2 77.961 0.792 61.745 93.667

14 753 Paul Lanski Paul L Porsche Boxster STR 281.02 200 77.54        77.301 2 74.343        283.229 202 274.702 200 77.042 2 76.037        74.343 0.832 61.853 93.503

15 194 Brandon Meyers Brandon M Mazda Miata STR 283.865 200 84.844 6 81.596 4 79.848 2 74.388        79.156        82.75 4 76.917        74.388 0.832 61.891 93.447

16 700 William Box William B Volvo 240 STS 84.016 4 78.108        82.898 6 76.061        80.937 4 94.403 4 77.584        79.933 4 76.061 0.816 62.066 93.183

17 52 Derek Wu Derek W BMW 128i STX 81.938        280.845 200 290.358 204 78.146        83.62 2 77.469        76.085        277.201 202 76.085 0.819 62.314 92.812

18 249 Doug Elcomb Doug E Honda Civic Si GS 84.748        82.299        82.54 2 82.661 2 78.359        80.674        85.228 4 81.72 2 78.359 0.796 62.374 92.723

19 56 Patrick Robinson Patrick R Hyundai Kona STH 85.09        78.799        80.041 2 76.842        82.781        80.413 2 82.622        78.379        76.842 0.812 62.396 92.690

20 115 Darcy Winch Darcy W Honda s2000 STR 283.968 206 77.459        77.615 2 77.07 2 79.422        279.666 204 75.188        82.289        75.188 0.832 62.556 92.452

21 101 Tom Middlebro Tom M Honda Civic Si STX 98.015 6 79.037        76.402        82.493 4 82.175        78.716 2 80.855 4               76.402 0.819 62.573 92.427

22 9 Matt McCorriston Matt M BMW 135i FS 85.555 2 81.744        284.084 200 82.304 2 77.022        81.374 2 290.724 200               77.022 0.814 62.696 92.247

23 189 Andrew Kelly Andrew K Infiniti G35 STU 78.373        77.211        77.255 2 75.519        93.649 4 76.492 2 77.316        75.313        75.313 0.833 62.736 92.188

24 713 Paul Rogers Paul R Mazda Miata CS 91.378 4 86.238 4 82.692 6 89.645 8 77.242 2 81.575 4 84.505        79.606        77.242 0.813 62.798 92.097

25 123 Daniel Zapotoczny Daniel Z Honda S2000 STR 80.856        78.923 2 75.556        78.549 6 281.832 200 79.269 2 84.302 4 80.312 2 75.556 0.832 62.863 92.002

26 780 Darren Lau Darren L BMW M4 SST 84.426        81.228 2 80.262 2 79.245        80.215        75.235        80.245 4 81.347 6 75.235 0.836 62.896 91.952

27 382 Aaron Jack Aaron J BMW 135i XA 81.183 2 76.558 2 76.374 2 268.412 200 90.333 2 280.037 200 77.984        74.622        74.622 0.844 62.981 91.829

28 83 Chris Irwin Chris I Mazda MX-5 STR 285.994 200 79.994        81.776 6 79.31 2 86.03        77.055        75.767        80.984 2 75.767 0.832 63.038 91.746

29 57 Neil Laing Neil L BMW 325i GS 86.472 2 82.213        81.588        84.623 4 79.653        83.371 2 82.652        82.996        79.653 0.796 63.404 91.217

30 771 Colin Caissie Colin C Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE SS 91.21        84.107 2 77.012        77.692 2 82.206 2 76.048        79.142                      76.048 0.835 63.500 91.078

31 712 Marc-André Largie Marc-André L Subaru WRX DS 92.615        85.362        82.647        81.432        82.822        81.267        80.13        78.757        78.757 0.810 63.793 90.660

32 80 Mark Dolmage Mark D Toyota MR2 XA 295.432 200 288.307 200 79.011        76.253        79.236        75.746        277.446 200 289.297 200 75.746 0.844 63.930 90.466

33 54 Bruce Elliott Bruce E BMW M240i FS 87.596        82.794 2 80.432        78.692        289.649 200 80.116        79.081        78.739        78.692 0.814 64.055 90.289

34 96 Paul Saoi Paul S Mazda Miata STR 90.979        283.306 200 82.671        80.022        82.914        79.885 2 84.365 2 79.4        79.400 0.832 66.061 87.548

35 28 Xabier Ross Xabier R BMW M3 E92 AS 89.536 2 85.312        81.348        282.105 200 286.627 200 284.67 200 89.485 2 84.872        81.348 0.824 67.031 86.281

36 55 Quentin Yarie Quentin Y Chevrolet Corvette CAM-S 85.085 2 79.216        279.352 200 82.442 2 291.031 200 87.622        284.502 200               79.216 0.848 67.175 86.096

37 N 722 Adam Sobkowicz Adam S Toyota GR86 DS 292.117 200 91.843 2 298.786 200 91.091 4 82.963        88.714 2 83.612        85.234 2 82.963 0.810 67.200 86.064

38 786 Carter Lanski Carter L Porsche Boxster STR 84.584        84.747 4 102.518 2 84.365 6 86.794 4 81.266        85.964 2 280.091 200 81.266 0.832 67.613 85.538

39 N 717 Phillip Nguyen Phillip N Mazda MX-5 CS 94.666        87.086        85.803        84.522        85.147 2 86.578 2 90.47 4 288.523 200 84.522 0.813 68.716 84.165

40 30 Paige Elliott Paige E BMW M240i FS 88.891        84.472        94.806 6 87.695 2 85.553 2 94.433 2                             84.472 0.814 68.760 84.111

41 422 Ben Klassen Ben K Volkswagen Golf TDI FSP 94.945        87.643        85.566        82.779        284.396 200 283.785 200 82.866        282.957 200 82.779 0.831 68.789 84.075

42 742 Timothy Writt Timothy W Volkswagen Jetta HS 101.7        93.682        88.176        88.889        90.791 4 89.782        91.801        87.895        87.895 0.786 69.085 83.715

43 710 JT Koeman JT K Subaru Brz DS 294.231 200 86.949        89.12 2 86.497 2 85.723        87.753        291.545 200 86.817        85.723 0.810 69.436 83.293

44 4 David Langford David L Mazda 3 GS HS 95.716        94.167 2 92.409        91.373        89.408        96.924        92.844        88.67        88.670 0.786 69.695 82.983

45 42 John Norton John N Fiat Spyder STR 87.302        283.699 200 84.867        284.843 200 106.118 2 85.904 2 83.816 2 105.631 4 83.816 0.832 69.735 82.935

46 701 Paul Murray Paul M Mini Cooper S XB 91.001        89.75 2 84.278        82.82        84.637        280.297 200 91.947                      82.820 0.849 70.314 82.252

47 711 Chris Dickey Chris D BMW Z3 CS 92.161        89.991 2 90.312 4 89.023        90.476 4 95.334        90.734        91.41 4 89.023 0.813 72.376 79.909

48 117 Scott Langford Scott L Porsche 944 STR 87.585        89.889 4 282.815 200 286.563 200 93.321 2 291.967 200 89.338        88.721        87.585 0.832 72.871 79.366

49 703 Jennifer Christoff Jennifer C Mazda Miata ES 110.371 2 102.665        95.206        94.736        94.355        310.669 200 95.282                      94.355 0.792 74.729 77.393

50 N 725 Daniel Singh Daniel S Honda Civic (Non Si) STS 129.732        307.29 200 299.425 202 98.976 2 300.479 200 95.234        291.594 202 93.326 4 93.326 0.816 76.154 75.945

51 N 789 Zhiqiang (Vince) Wa Zhiqiang ( Mazda Mx5 CS 305.71 200 97.098 2 96.448        94.528 2 299.967 200 94.226        95.472        94.566        94.226 0.813 76.606 75.497

52 N 707 Rebecca Valentini Rebecca V Hyundai Veloster N DS 306.235 200 96.606 2 100.471        103.207 4                                                         96.606 0.810 78.251 73.909

53 N 777 Shawn Rock Shawn R Honda Civic Si SMF 117.935 4 105.918 4 97.525        104.45 4 298.996 200 294.685 200 95.406 2 92.493        92.493 0.850 78.619 73.563

54 N 743 Addison Writt Addison W Volkswagen Jetta HS 135.699 6 117.225 2 109.561        116.819 4 112.582        119.168 2 110.483 4               109.561 0.786 86.115 67.160

55 49 William Writt William W Mazda miata DSP 305.307 200 299.317 200 304.213 202 112.37        293.611 200 304.88 200 135.316 4               112.370 0.847 95.177 60.765

56 731 Joseph Pecharich Joseph P MG Midget XP 200 200                                                                                                   200.000 0.887 177.400 32.601

Fastest time of the day was 69.513 by Daniel F

Notes: All times include penalties ( 2 seconds for each cone, 200 seconds for off course)

Deleted time: missed marshaling

N' indicates novice

dns indicates "did not start"

dnf indicates did not finish (synonymous with off course)

s indicates 'street tire'



FTD List Cone List
Pos Num Driver Car Best Time Pos Num Driver Car Cones

1 94 Daniel F Mazda Miata 69.513 1 713 Paul R Mazda Miata 14

2 738 Mathew R Porsche 944 71.393 2 94 Daniel F Mazda Miata 12

3 792 Spencer S Mazda miata 72.021 3 730 Andrew L Mazda Miata 11

4 755 Andrew C Chevrolet Corvette 72.022 4 755 Andrew C Chevrolet Corvette 11

5 709 Travis T Porsche 911 72.112 5 700 William B Volvo 240 11

6 111 Curt B Honda S2000 CR 73.420 6 786 Carter L Porsche Boxster 9

7 764 Eric P Subaru BRZ 73.866 7 743 Addison W Volkswagen Jetta 9

8 753 Paul L Porsche Boxster 74.343 8 111 Curt B Honda S2000 CR 8

9 194 Brandon M Mazda Miata 74.388 9 194 Brandon M Mazda Miata 8

10 382 Aaron J BMW 135i 74.622 10 101 Tom M Honda Civic Si 8

11 128 Barry G Toyota MR2 74.748 11 123 Daniel Z Honda S2000 8

12 78 Jing T Mazda Miata 74.947 12 37 Bryan A Mazda Miata 7

13 730 Andrew L Mazda Miata 75.183 13 115 Darcy W Honda s2000 7

14 115 Darcy W Honda s2000 75.188 14 780 Darren L BMW M4 7

15 780 Darren L BMW M4 75.235 15 711 Chris D BMW Z3 7

16 189 Andrew K Infiniti G35 75.313 16 777 Shawn R Honda Civic Si 7

17 123 Daniel Z Honda S2000 75.556 17 30 Paige E BMW M240i 6

18 124 Matt M Scion FR-S 75.565 18 792 Spencer S Mazda miata 5

19 80 Mark D Toyota MR2 75.746 19 124 Matt M Scion FR-S 5

20 83 Chris I Mazda MX-5 75.767 20 249 Doug E Honda Civic Si 5

21 771 Colin C Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE 76.048 21 83 Chris I Mazda MX-5 5

22 700 William B Volvo 240 76.061 22 722 Adam S Toyota GR86 5

23 52 Derek W BMW 128i 76.085 23 42 John N Fiat Spyder 5

24 101 Tom M Honda Civic Si 76.402 24 725 Daniel S Honda Civic (Non Si) 5

25 56 Patrick R Hyundai Kona 76.842 25 764 Eric P Subaru BRZ 4

26 9 Matt M BMW 135i 77.022 26 52 Derek W BMW 128i 4

27 713 Paul R Mazda Miata 77.242 27 189 Andrew K Infiniti G35 4

28 114 Devin J Hyundai Veloster Turbo 77.582 28 382 Aaron J BMW 135i 4

29 37 Bryan A Mazda Miata 77.961 29 57 Neil L BMW 325i 4

30 249 Doug E Honda Civic Si 78.359 30 717 Phillip N Mazda MX-5 4

31 54 Bruce E BMW M240i 78.692 31 753 Paul L Porsche Boxster 3

32 712 Marc-André L Subaru WRX 78.757 32 9 Matt M BMW 135i 3

33 55 Quentin Y Chevrolet Corvette 79.216 33 771 Colin C Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE 3

34 96 Paul S Mazda Miata 79.400 34 117 Scott L Porsche 944 3

35 57 Neil L BMW 325i 79.653 35 707 Rebecca V Hyundai Veloster N 3

36 786 Carter L Porsche Boxster 81.266 36 49 William W Mazda miata 3

37 28 Xabier R BMW M3 E92 81.348 37 709 Travis T Porsche 911 2

38 422 Ben K Volkswagen Golf TDI 82.779 38 114 Devin J Hyundai Veloster Turbo 2

39 701 Paul M Mini Cooper S 82.82 39 56 Patrick R Hyundai Kona 2

40 722 Adam S Toyota GR86 82.963 40 96 Paul S Mazda Miata 2

41 42 John N Fiat Spyder 83.816 41 28 Xabier R BMW M3 E92 2

42 30 Paige E BMW M240i 84.472 42 55 Quentin Y Chevrolet Corvette 2

43 717 Phillip N Mazda MX-5 84.522 43 742 Timothy W Volkswagen Jetta 2

44 710 JT K Subaru Brz 85.723 44 710 JT K Subaru Brz 2

45 117 Scott L Porsche 944 87.585 45 789 Zhiqiang ( Mazda Mx5 2

46 742 Timothy W Volkswagen Jetta 87.895 46 128 Barry G Toyota MR2 1

47 4 David L Mazda 3 GS 88.67 47 54 Bruce E BMW M240i 1

48 711 Chris D BMW Z3 89.023 48 4 David L Mazda 3 GS 1

49 777 Shawn R Honda Civic Si 92.493 49 701 Paul M Mini Cooper S 1

50 725 Daniel S Honda Civic (Non Si) 93.326 50 703 Jennifer C Mazda Miata 1

51 789 Zhiqiang ( Mazda Mx5 94.226 51 78 Jing T Mazda Miata 0

52 703 Jennifer C Mazda Miata 94.355 52 738 Mathew R Porsche 944 0

53 707 Rebecca V Hyundai Veloster N 96.606 53 712 Marc-André L Subaru WRX 0

54 743 Addison W Volkswagen Jetta 109.561 54 80 Mark D Toyota MR2 0

55 49 William W Mazda miata 112.37 55 422 Ben K Volkswagen Golf TDI 0

56 731 Joseph P MG Midget 200 56 731 Joseph P MG Midget 0


